
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 5th September, 2017 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
J Pryor - Headingley;

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 18 JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 July 2017.

1 - 8

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 17 JULY 2017

To consider, for information purposes, the draft 
minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 
17 July 2017, as they relate to the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board.  

9 - 28

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity since the previous Board meeting, on 
matters not specifically included elsewhere on the 
agenda.

29 - 
30



D

9  BETTER LIVES STRATEGY REFRESH

To consider a report from the Director of Adults 
and Health setting out the refreshed Better Lives 
Strategy and seeking comments from the Scrutiny 
Board.  

31 - 
50

10  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) - ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE PROVIDERS INSPECTION 
OUTCOMES

To consider a report from the Director of Adults 
and Health presenting details of recently published 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection reports 
relating to adult social care providers in Leeds.

51 - 
60

11  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing details of the joint 
report from the Director of Public Health, the Director 
of Children and Families and the Director of Adults and 
Health, which presented the draft ‘Leeds Health and 
Care Plan on a Page’ and accompanying narrative to the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 17 July 2017; and 
subsequently approved as the basis for the planned 
engagement and consultation exercise with citizens 
regarding the future health and care in Leeds.
 

61 - 
106

12  NHS LEEDS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUPS PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing an update on 
developments of NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Partnership and proposals 
to move to a single NHS commissioning 
organisation in Leeds.  
 

107 - 
108



E

13  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE NEEDS OF 
OFFENDERS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support providing an update on the 
development of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry and 
introducing a range of information, including an 
outline of the Council’s social care responsibilities 
for offenders.  

 

109 - 
218

14  WORK SCHEDULE - SEPTEMBER 2017

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

219 - 
232

15  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 1.00pm)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, J Jarosz, C Macniven, J Pryor, 
D Ragan, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

12 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:
- Agenda item 9 – Chairs Update: Consultation response arising from 

the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) meeting 
on 5 July 2017.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Dr J Beal advised that he was a former manager of a Community 
Dental Service.  In addition, he advised that a family member was 
employed by Child Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  

 
Dr J Beal remained present for the duration of the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Chapman and G 
Latty.

15 Minutes - 27 June 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  There were no matters arising from the minutes identified at 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Health and Wellbeing Board - draft minutes from 20 June 2017 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

The Scrutiny Board considered the draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting held on 20 June 2017.  

In relation to the Leeds Health and Care Plan (minute 9 refers), members 
sought clarification in relation to the communications plan.  Similar clarification 
was also sought in relation to the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP).

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
20 June 2017, be noted.

(b) That clarification be provided in relation to the communications plan for 
the Leeds Health and Care Plan and the West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

17 Executive Board - draft minutes from 21 June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 21 
June 2017, be noted.

18 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key updates included:

 The recent meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (JHOSC), held on 5 July 2017, which focused on NHS 
England’s proposals to implement standards in relation to congenital 
heart disease services across England.  A copy of the response to the 
consultation had been shared with Scrutiny Board members.

 Meeting Professor Sean Duffy – Lead for Cancer Services / Strategy in 
Leeds and across West Yorkshire – and attendance at the Cancer 
Strategy Launch on 13 July 2017.

 Monthly meetings with Director of Public Health and Director of Adults 
and Health.

 An outline of some proposed changes to Community Dental Services 
provided by Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust, including 
proposals in relation to initial assessment and future access to 
services.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Chair’s update be noted.
(b) That details of the proposed changes to Community Dental Services be 

circulated to members of the Scrutiny Board for information.  

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

19 Update on Early Interventions and Reducing Health Inequalities 
Breakthrough Project 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which provided an update on 
progress of the Early Interventions and Reducing Health Inequalities 
Breakthrough Project against the following identified priorities, with a 
particular focus on inequalities:

 To commission an Integrated Healthy Living Service (IHLS) and 
Locality Community Health Development and Improvement Service 
(CHID).

 To ensure strategic alignment with healthy living services 
commissioned by partners

 To inspire communities and partners to work differently to reduce 
health inequalities – physical activity selected as the focus.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Maps showing inequalities between deprived and non-deprived Leeds
 Leeds Integrated Healthy Living System.

The following were in attendance:

 Dr Ian Cameron, Director of Public Health
 Mark Allman, Head of Service for Sport
 Heather Thomson, Head of Public Health
 Tim Taylor, Head of Public Health (Localities & Primary Care)
 Joe Kent, Barca.

The key areas of discussion included:

 Confirmation regarding an error contained in paragraph 2.4 to the 
report – amendment to read 2004 not 2014.

 There were approximately 59,000 smokers in Leeds – spending a total 
of approximately £170M per year (based on an average cost of £8 per 
pack of 20 cigarettes). 

 An update on the Better Together contract, outreach work and other 
planned activity.

 The importance of targeting work aimed at more deprived communities.  
The Board was advised about the positive development of building 
community groups and the role of volunteers.

 A request that the Board be provided with a breakdown of local data. 
 An update on narrowing the gap (i.e. improving the health outcomes of 

the poorest, the fastest) – some areas of improvement, i.e. infant 
mortality and cardiovascular disease, however there had been no 
improvement in relation to cancer and respiratory disease.  In addition, 
the Board was advised that there was evidence that the wider 
determinants of health inequalities had worsened, for example levels of 
deprivation.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

 The recent ‘Inclusive Growth Strategy’ launched for consultation and 
the opportunities for including a focus on improving health and 
wellbeing.

 The availability of comparative information – particularly in relation to 
other Core Cities. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the overall progress against the three priorities of 
the Early Interventions and Reducing Health Inequalities Breakthrough 
Project.

(b) That the Board notes the early positive indications of the impact of 
effective outreach and engagement with hard to reach groups by the 
CHID – Better Together Service providers.

(c) That further consideration be given to working jointly with the Scrutiny 
Board (Inclusive Investment, Culture and Sport) in order to ensure 
there is sufficient focus on improving health and wellbeing across the 
City, within the Inclusive Growth Strategy. 

20 Quality of Care Services in Leeds 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced a range of information relevant to the Board’s continued focus on 
the quality of care services in Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Briefing note to Scrutiny Board – One City Care Home Quality and 
Sustainability Project Update

 Care Quality Commission – The State of Adult Social Care Services 
2014 to 2017 – Findings from CQC’s initial programme of 
comprehensive inspections in adult social care.

The following were in attendance:

 Mick Ward, Interim Deputy Director (Integrated Commissioning), Adults 
and Health.

The Interim Deputy Director gave a briefing introduction, which focused on the 
following three work streams, identified as part of the One City Care Home 
Quality and Sustainability Project: 

 Strand 1: One city approach to quality;
 Strand 2: One city approach to market development; and 
 Strand 3: Re-Commissioning of the ASC Residential and Nursing Care 

Services (Framework Arrangement) Contract. 

The key areas of discussion included:

 Confirmation that the quality of care services in Leeds was similar to 
other core cities.  The Board was advised that the key factors were 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

often associated with the quality of leadership and that generally 
smaller care homes performed better in terms of quality.

 An update that an improvement to the governance arrangements of 
some providers was required.

 The challenges associated with the recruitment and retention of nurses 
and care workers.

 The challenges in providing a variety of care homes to meet the needs 
of the City 

 The positive work undertaken in communities, which reduced demand 
on care homes.

 The working arrangements with the Care Quality Commission. 
 A request that the Board be provided with an update on the Shared 

Lives services, including details of current schemes, performance, 
outcomes, service user feedback and future plans for the services 
offered.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the reports and appendices be noted.
(b) That a report on ‘Shared Lives’ services be included as part of the 

Scrutiny Board’s continued focus on the ‘Quality of Health and social 
Care in Leeds’ and presented to a future meeting of the Board. 

(Councillor S Varley left the meeting at 3.00pm during the consideration of this 
item.)

21 HealthWatch Leeds Annual Report (2016/17) and Future Work 
Programme 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented Healthwatch Leeds Annual Work Report (2016/17) and its future 
work programme.

The following were in attendance:

 Dr John Beal, Chair of Healthwatch Leeds.

The Chair of HealthWatch Leeds gave a short introduction to the report and 
highlighted the collaborative work undertaken – particularly with other 
Healthwatch areas (specifically West Yorkshire).  

The key areas of discussion included:

 Recognition of an accessible annual report.
 The similar, yet distinctly different roles of HealthWatch Leeds and the 

Scrutiny Board.
 Recognition of the positive work undertaken by Youthwatch Leeds – 

recognised at a recent National HealthWatch event.  It was suggested 
that Youthwatch be invited to provide the Board with an overview of its 
work at a future meeting.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

 A suggestion that a joint meeting be arranged with Healthwatch Leeds 
to discuss in greater detail some of the issues identified in the Annual 
Report and future work programme.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the Healthwatch Leeds Annual Report (2016/17) 
and Future Work Programme.

(b) That Youthwatch be invited to provide an overview of its work at a 
future meeting of the Board.

(c) That a meeting be arranged with Healthwatch Leeds to discuss in 
greater detail some of the issues identified in the Annual Report and 
future work programme.

22 Closure of the Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft - responses to Scrutiny 
Board statement 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced responses to the Board’s statement following NHS Blood and 
Transplant’s decision to close the blood donor centre in Seacroft, Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) Statement 
– Closure of Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft, Leeds (May 2017)

 NHS Blood 
[...]
n open, transparent and learning organisation

c. Seek clarification about the responsibilities of Special Health 
Authorities around proposed service changes and/or 
developments and specifically the applicability of the ‘four tests’ 
announced in May 2010.

23 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The following key areas identified included:

 The health and care needs of offenders with a particular emphasis on 
mental health.

 Hospital discharge linked to the quality of health and social care 
services agenda.

 Leeds Health and Care Plan – it was reaffirmed that the Board be 
provided with details of the consultation timescales.

 The re-establishment of the Health Service Developments Working 
Group with an expanded remit to include performance and provider 
updates.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That, subject to comments raised at the meeting and any on-going 

discussions and scheduling decisions, the Board’s outline work 
schedule be approved.

(b) That the Health Service Developments Working Group be re-
established with an expanded remit, as set out in the report.  

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 5 September 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

(The meeting concluded at 3.45pm)

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

MONDAY, 17TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

25 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012
[...]
 grounds 
that the information contained in Appendix 1 relates to the financial or 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). It is considered that the public interest in maintaining 
the content of Appendix 1 as exempt from publication outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, as it provides details of the 
proposed budget to be included in the Council’s application to a 
competitive bidding process, and as such the release of such 
information at this time would prejudice the Council’s position.

26 Late Items 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Grenfell Tower Update’. This was to provide the Board with 
the latest position regarding the implications arising and actions being taken 
by the Council, as a result of the recent Grenfell Tower fire. The report 
advised that given the fast changing nature of the issues involved, in order to 
provide Board Members with the most up to date information possible, the 
report was not included within the agenda papers as published on 7th July 
2017. However, it was deemed appropriate that the Board was provided with 
a formal report regarding such matters at the earliest opportunity.  (Minute No. 
44 refers).

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting.

28 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

29 Annual Reports of the Fostering and Adoption Services and Annual 
Updates of the Respective Statements of Purpose. 
Further to Minute No. 8, 22nd June 2016, the Director of Children and Families 
submitted a report which presented the respective Annual Reports of the 
Fostering and Adoption services. In add
[...]
se matters in more detail and address any questions from the 
Scrutiny Board.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the information provided at the meeting and 
determine any further scrutiny actions and/or activity.    

4. Background papers1 

None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 108



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health) 

Date: 5 September 2017

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry: Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to an update on the development of the Scrutiny Board’s 
inquiry into the Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders and introduce a range of 
information, including an outline of the Council’s social care responsibilities for 
offenders.  

2 Main issues

2.1 During the initial consideration of the Scrutiny Board’s 2017/18 work schedule, the 
Board agreed that the Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders should form a 
specific area for more detailed consideration, broadly covering the following areas:

 Leeds City Council’s care obligations in relation to offenders.
 Current commissioning and delivery arrangements of offender health services, 

particularly focusing on HMP Leeds.  
 Specific health issues identified by Independent Monitoring Boards.
 Outcome of Healthwatch Leeds’ work around offender’s experience of health 

and care serv
[...]
17
	Better Lives strategy refresh consultation document branded

	10 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Adult Social Care Providers Inspection Outcomes
	CQC Inspection outcomes - Appendix 1

	11 Leeds Health and Care Plan
	Leeds Health Care Plan - EB Report (July 2017)
	Leeds Health Care Plan - EB Report (July 2017) - Appendix 1
	Leeds Health Care Plan - EB Report (July 2017) - Appendix 2

	12 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership - update
	13 Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders
	Appendix 1 - Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders - social care briefing
	Appendix 2 IMBs National Monitoring Framework
	Appendix 3 HMP Leeds - 2016 IMB annual report (published June 2017)
	Appendix 4 HMP Leeds - 2016 IMB annual report (published June 2017) - ministerial response
	Appendix 5 HMP Wealstun - 2016 IMB annual report (published October 2016)
	Appendix 6 HMYOI Wetherby - 2016 IMB annual report (published September 2016)
	Appendix 7 Health & Justice Commissioning Intention 2017-18
	Contents
	1 Executive summary 
	2 Introduction
	2.1 Purpose
	2.2 Equality and Health Inequalities

	3 Context
	3.1 NHS England’s responsibilities
	3.2 Developments in Health and Justice
	3.2.1 Prison reform 
	3.2.2 Mental health 
	3.2.3 Reconfiguration of the women’s estate
	3.2.4 Reconfiguration of the adult male estate
	3.2.5 Youth Justice Reforms  
	3.2.6 Adult substance misuse services 
	3.2.7 Smoke free prisons 
	3.2.8 Sexual Assault Referral Centres (SARCs)


	4 NHS England’s priorities
	4.1 Strategic context
	4.2 Health and Justice Strategic Commissioning Intentions 2017/18
	4.3 Service developments
	4.4 National Enabling Actions – 2017/18

	5 Our approach to contracting
	5.1 Practical arrangements
	5.1.1 The NHS Standard Contract
	5.1.2 Single Provider Contract
	5.1.3 eContract
	5.1.4 Procurement


	6 Key contacts
	6.1 NHS England Regional Team
	6.2 NHS England National Team



	14 Work Schedule - September 2017
	Work schedule (Sept 2017) - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, J Jarosz, 
G Latty, C Macniven, J Pryor, D Ragan, 
P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

25 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 12 – Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) 
Partnership: Update.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor D Ragan advised that a family member had accessed 
services provided by adult social care.

Councillor D Ragan remained present for the duration of the meeting.

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Chapman.

28 Minutes - 18 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

29 Executive Board minutes - 17 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17 
July 2017, be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

30 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key updates included:

 A meeting with Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG Partnership, Phil 
Corrigan, which covered, winter planning, new ambulance response 
time standards, and move to a single NHS commissioning body.  In 
relation to the move to a single NHS commissioning body, further 
assurance on funding had been sought from the CCG Partnership and 
NHS England.

 Confirmation that a national audit on health protection was being 
undertaken.  An update was to be provided to a future Board meeting.

 Confirmation that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Calderdale and Kirklees) was considering hospital reconfiguration 
proposals across Huddersfield and Halifax had referred the matter to 
the Secretary of State for Health.

 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

31 Better Lives Strategy refresh 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented the 
refreshed Better Lives Strategy for comment from the Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Potential to develop bespoke housing to deliver support.  Further 
details to be provided as part of future action plan reporting.

 The important role of carers.  The Board was advised that more 
detailed information was included in the Carers Strategy, which was 
being submitted to Executive Board.

 The need to develop the range of activities to support vulnerable adults 
in communities.

 An increased reliance on neighbourhood networks to support adults 
with dementia.  The Board was advised that a report was being 
submitted to Executive Board setting out a future funding model. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the draft refresh of the Better Lives 
Strategy (2017-2020).



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

32 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Adult Social Care Providers 
Inspection Outcomes 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented details 
of recently reported and published Care Quality Commission inspection 
outcomes for adult social care providers in Leeds. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health)

- Mark Phillott (Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Business
Development – Adult Social Care).

The key areas of discussion were:

 A suggestion that more information was needed about adult social care 
providers in ward member briefing emails, particularly the level of 
improvements required and details about specific issues that had been 
identified.

 Concern about the level of providers requiring improvement in relation 
to the ‘caring’ domain.

 The importance of effective leadership to deliver improvements.

RESOLVED – That the inspection outcomes for health and social care 
providers in Leeds, and the information discussed at the meeting, be noted.

33 Leeds Health and Care Plan 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the draft ‘Leeds Health and Care Plan’ and associated narrative 
approved as the basis for public engagement and consultation regarding 
future health and care in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Paul Bollom (Executive Lead for the Leeds Plan (Interim), Health 
Partnerships Team – Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to be clear about the financial challenges faced and the 
impact on communities.

 Clarification sought in the report regarding anticipated future spending 
on the health and care system in Leeds.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

 An update on development of a communication strategy and ensuring 
that the public was aware about how to access information on-line.

 Suggested amendments to patient participation and the role of 
Healthwatch Leeds.

RESOLVED – That subject to the comments above, the Board notes the draft 
‘Leeds Health and Care Plan’ and associated narrative approved as the basis 
for public engagement and consultation regarding future health and care in 
Leeds.

(Councillor J Pryor left the meeting at 3.40pm and Councillor P Truswell at 
3.45pm, during the consideration of this item.)

34 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership - update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced an update on developments of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 
Groups Partnership and proposals to move to a single NHS commissioning 
organisation in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Gordon Sinclair – Clinical Chair, NHS Leeds West Clinical 
Commissioning Group

- Jo Harding – Director of Nursing and Quality, NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Partnership.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the update on developments of NHS 
Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership and proposals to move to 
a single NHS commissioning organisation in Leeds.

35 Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided an update on development of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry and 
introduced a range of information, including an outline of the Council’s social 
care responsibilities for offenders.

The following were in attendance:

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The Board sought clarification about the types of support provided following 
an offender’s release from prison, particularly in terms of access to a GP and 
dental care.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry around the 
Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders, be noted.
 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

36 Work Schedule - September 2017 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board discussed recommending to the CCG partnership that a credible 
plan for the efficiencies in running costs (required by NHSE as part of the 
process to move to a single commissioning organisation), was to earmark 
monies as a contribution to commissioning Neighbourhood Networks.  The 
Board considered that this fitted with the ambition of the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan around locality planning, delivery of integrated health and social 
care services, and a focus on prevention and early intervention.  

RESOLVED –

(a) That subject to comments raised at the meeting and any on-going 
discussions and scheduling decisions, the Board’s outline work 
schedule, be approved.

(b) That the Board submits responses to the Better Lives Strategy refresh 
and the Leeds Health and Care Plan.

(c) That the Board recommends to the CCG partnership that a credible 
plan for the efficiencies in running costs was to earmark monies as a 
contribution to commissioning Neighbourhood Networks.  

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.40pm)


